

2462

IN THE  
**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
For the Ninth Circuit

EL DORADO TERMINAL COMPANY  
(a corporation),  
*Appellant*

vs.

GENERAL AMERICAN TANK CAR CORPORATION  
(a corporation), GENERAL AMERICAN  
TRANSPORTATION (a corporation),  
*Appellees.*

No. 11,538

EL DORADO TERMINAL COMPANY  
(a corporation),  
*Appellant,*

vs.

GENERAL AMERICAN TANK CAR CORPORATION  
(a corporation),  
*Appellee.*

No. 11,539

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.**

W. F. WILLIAMSON,  
WILLIAMSON & WALLACE,  
310 Sansome Street, San Francisco 4, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

WILLIAM B. MEAD,  
310 Sansome Street, San Francisco 4, California,  
*Of Counsel.*

**FILED**

- 6 1947

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I.	
Pleadings, proceedings and jurisdiction.....	2
The jurisdiction of the Circuit Court of Appeals and of the District Court .....	2
II.	
Statement of the case and the questions involved.....	3
III.	
Specifications of error .....	7
IV.	
Argument .....	8
A. The District Court erred in entering a summary judgment for the defendant without a trial.....	8
B. A judgment of a District Court unsupported by findings of fact and conclusions of law requires reversal..	13
V.	
Conclusion .....	14

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Avriek v. Rockmont Envelope Co., 155 F. (2d) 568.....	9
Doehler Metal Furniture Co. v. U. S., 149 F. (2d) 130....	9
El Dorado Terminal Co. v. U. S., 328 U. S. 12.....	5
General American Tank Car Corp. v. El Dorado Terminal Co., 308 U. S. 422 .....	11, 12
Interstate Commeree Commission v. Diffenbaugh, 222 U. S. 42, 56 L. Ed. 83.....	11
Krug v. Santa Fe Pac. RR. Co., 158 F. (2d) 317.....	9
Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands, etc., 309 U. S. 310, 84 L. Ed. 774 .....	13
Perry v. Baumann (C.C.A. 9th), 122 F. (2d) 409.....	13
Sartor v. Arkansas Natural Gas Corp., 321 U. S. 620, 88 L. Ed. 967 .....	9
Timetrust v. Securities and Exchange Comm. (C.C.A. 9th), 130 F. (2d) 214 .....	13
Union Pacific Railroad v. United States, 313 U. S. 450, 85 L. Ed. 1453 .....	12
United States v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co., 231 U. S. 274, 58 L. Ed. 218 .....	11
United States v. Hartford Empire Co., 1 Fed Rules De- cisions 424 .....	9, 10
Wyant v. Crittenden, 113 F. (2d) 170.....	9

**Statutes**

	<b>Pages</b>
Act of April 26, 1928, C. 440, 45 Stat. at L. 466.....	2
Interstate Commerce Act, Section 15 (13) .....	5
Judicial Code, Section 128, subdivision (a) .....	2
28 U.S.C., Sections 861 (a), 861 (b), Id. Section 225, sub- division (a) .....	2

**Rules**

Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the  
United States:

Rule 16 .....	10
Rule 56 .....	9, 10
Rule 73 .....	2
Rule 74 .....	2
Rule 75 .....	2



IN THE  
**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

EL DORADO TERMINAL COMPANY  
(a corporation),

*Appellant.*

vs.

GENERAL AMERICAN TANK CAR CORPORATION  
(a corporation), GENERAL AMERICAN  
TRANSPORTATION (a corporation),

*Appellees.*

No. 11,538

---

EL DORADO TERMINAL COMPANY  
(a corporation),

*Appellant.*

vs.

GENERAL AMERICAN TANK CAR CORPORATION  
(a corporation),

*Appellee.*

No. 11,539
